To gain access to the participants, we either read and/or handed an 
introductory letter to each study participant before administering survey 
questionnaire and/or doing in-depth interviews. The introductory letter 
detailed the purpose of the study. Thus, all the one hundred and twenty- 
two (122) study participants granted consent before survey and in
terviews were obtained. Both the in-depth interviews and surveys were 
largely conducted in English with few exceptions—such as head porters, 
street hawkers and other stuck illiterates—who had no formal education